PIN CONNECTIONS
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties  that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Ultraprecision

device in socket for P-DIP; �JA is specified for device soldered to printed circuit
board for SO package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP177FP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP177GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP177FS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP177GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP177
20k�
–
+
PINOUTS SHOWN FOR
P AND Z PACKAGES
–20V
+20V
NULL
Figure 4.  Burn-In Circuit
OP177–Typical Performance Characteristics
REV. C–6–
TPC 2. Power Consumption vs.
Power Supply
TPC 5. Open-Loop Gain
vs. Temperature
TPC 8. Input Offset Current
vs. Temperature
TPC 3. Warm-Up VOS Drift
(Normalized) Z Package
TPC 6. Open-Loop Gain vs.
Power Supply Voltage
TPC 9. Closed-Loop Response
for Various Gain Configurations
TPC 1. Gain Linearity (Input
Voltage vs. Output Voltage)
TPC 4. Offset Voltage Change
Due to Thermal Shock
TPC 7. Input Bias Current
vs. Temperature
OP177
REV. C –7–
TPC 11. CMRR vs. Frequency
TPC 14. Input Wideband Noise
vs. Bandwidth (0.1 Hz to
Frequency Indicated)
TPC 12. PSRR vs. Frequency
TPC 15. Maximum Output Swing
vs. Frequency
TPC 10. Open-Loop
Frequency Response
TPC 13. Total Input Noise
Voltage vs. Frequency
TPC 16. Maximum Output Voltage
vs. Load Resistance
TPC 17. Output Short-Circuit
Current vs. Time
OP177
REV. C–8–
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Gain Linearity